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 CTF – AfDB & IFC SOUTH AFRICA ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM 

 
Comments/Questions from CTF TFC 

 

  Comments/Questions Responses 

Germany 1. All the project proposals are extremely 
vague. They neither give details 
concerning partners nor projects. Again,  
the NDA might be a vehicle for you to 
transport this sort of information, but we 
are somewhat hesitant to actually agree 
that this information should be considered 
classified in the South African country 
context at all. 
 

It should be noted that both the original Private Sector 
Operational Guidelines approved January 2009 (Annex B) 
and the CTF Financing Products Terms and Review 
Procedures for Private Sector Operations approved on 
March 17, 2010 (Revised Annex B) state that “…for 
purposes of confidentiality, company names and details that 
would make the project identifiable by third parties are not 
to be included in the description”.  
 
There are several confidentiality and practical reasons why 
MDBs do not disclose project/partner names in program 
proposals: 
1. it is against the MDBs’ policies to discuss publically 

sponsor names for pipeline projects given that if the 
MDBs were to choose not to move forward with the 
project after appraisal, this could have negative 
reputational impacts on the company; 

2. If sponsors were to be included as part of a CTF 
program proposal, the MDBs’ negotiating position with 
such sponsors could be compromised; e.g. the client 
could require a higher subsidy to undertake the CTF 
initiative once they realize they are a strategic and 
critical part of achieving the CTF objective;  

3. Any perception that TFC members could make approval 
decisions based on the nationality of the sub-project 
sponsors/partners could have negative reputational 
impacts for the CIFs. 

 
2. Energy is a focal area for German 

development cooperation in South Africa, 
We agree that support from CTF / IFC / AfDB needs to be 
harmonised with other donors' programs and have stepped 
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more bilateral partners such as France, 
Danida and others are also active in this 
sector. None of the proposals gives any 
indication whether donor coordination was 
even considered (apart from a small 
mention of AFD's support). Any support 
from CTF sources would necessarily have 
to be harmonised with other donors' 
programs, a division of labour needs to be 
well-thought through, and all this ideally 
on the ground under the leadership of 
GoSA. 
 

up our efforts in this regard.  We have been in discussions 
with AFD, EIB, KfW, GTZ and others to coordinate and 
ensure our approaches are complementary and not 
duplicative.   
 
Several of the current Development Financial Institutions 
(DFI) programs are designed to support Government of 
South Africa ministries, SOEs and local government entities 
with whom IFC does not work. Institutions such as KfW and 
GTZ are working exclusively with ministries and SOEs 
providing funding and technical assistance.  In the private 
sector IFC and AFD have agreed to have each institution 
work with different FIs to maximize the potential for market 
catalyzation and avoid overlap.  Together the DFI 
community is seeking to simultaneously move the public 
and private sector energy efficiency markets. These efforts 
should provide many lessons in the future on methods and 
approaches for addressing market transformation.     
 
Open communication among these bilateral partners and 
MDBs is ongoing in Johannesburg in support of further 
coordination.   
 

3. - These project proposals by 2 
implementing MDB's compound the 
problem of additional administrative costs. 
Especially the rather small project for the 
Energy Efficiency Program does not 
warrant such a large administrative 
budget. 
 

We have reviewed the implementation and supervision 
budget and have streamlined and demarcated efforts 
undertaken by IFC and AfDB.  We would like to re-submit 
the proposed administrative budget for this program as is 
attached in Revised Annex B.  The revised total 
administrative Budget requested is US$425,000 
(US$255,000 for IFC’s account, US$170,000 for AfDB’s 
account).   
 
We would request that the remaining funds be added to the 
investment amount for a total of US$13,575,000 divided 
equally between IFC and AfDB. 
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4. The value added of this comparatively 

small programme in comparison to much 
bigger ongoing programmes of AfD, KfW 
and IDC (Industrial Development Bank of 
SA) with a financing volume of 220 million 
USD and significant bilateral technical 
assistance programmes by bilateral 
donors is not clear.  
 

This proposed program, while smaller than the cited 
programs, is uniquely positioned to target and exclusively 
partner with private sector FIs.  Therefore, this program 
compliments rather than competes with other efforts that 
may be larger.  Furthermore, this program is designed to 
build capacity within the partner FIs as well as produce a 
demonstration effect for other private sectors FIs. 

5. The proposal does not take the latest 
developments in the South African energy 
sector into account. The proposal seems 
to be based on a desk top study and is 
general in nature. No significant South 
African partner institutions, executing 
agencies or private companies are named 
in the proposal. 
 

Our proposal is informed foremost by our own Sustainable 
Energy Finance market scoping and business development 
mission in South Africa, March 2-12, 2009.  During the 
mission IFC specifically evaluated the energy efficiency 
(EE) finance market and provided recommendations for 
development of an EE finance program and investments 
with South African financial institutions (FIs).  During our 
mission we met with over 40 participants in the market 
including FIs / ESCOs / Project developers / Ministries / 
SOEs / and DFIs including AFD.  The final report on this 
effort can be made available to the Committee upon 
request. 
 
Additional written sources informing the proposal include 
the CTF Country Investment Plan for South Africa; 
Department of Minerals and Energy, Republic of South 
Africa and National Business Initiative.  Assessment Study 
of the Energy Efficiency Accord, Final Report, November 
2008.  
 
Project staff members on the ground remain in continued 
communication with client banks and financial institutions 
and have been active participants in meetings and 
workshops hosted by DBSA, DOE, eThekwini Municipality 
(Durban), Nelson Mandela Bay Metro Municipality (Port 
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Elizabeth) and others.  MDB staff are well informed of the 
most recent developments in the energy sector, however, 
as many of these are at a first step proposal stage, i.e 
forecasted tariff increases; and therefore are not at a stage 
upon which concrete proposals can prudently be based.    
 

6. A mapping of much more significant 
private, national and donor driven 
activities in the sector seems not to have 
taken place or the wrong conclusions 
have been drawn. No attempts to align the 
programme to other donor activities have 
been undertaken and the value added is 
unclear. 
 

As described above, the proposed energy efficiency 
investment and technical assistance program compliments 
other DFI programs in that this program exclusively targets 
private sector financial institutions for both investment and 
technical assistance.  In contrast, the programs of KFW and 
GTZ for example are working exclusively with the South 
African Government’s Industrial Development Corporation, 
a parastatal entity created to support the government’s 
targeted areas of investment.  Technical assistance 
engagements from SECO, KFW, and GTZ are also 
designed to build capacity exclusively inside government 
ministries and IDC.  No private sector technical assistance 
is offered by these DFIs. 
 
Alignment with AFD’s proposed credit lines to Absa Bank 
and Nedbank Limited for RE / EE investments is more 
critical to achieve.  In this regard, we have agreed to work 
with separate banks to maximize the impact of the two 
programs and ensure that a single private sector bank does 
not receive duplicative assistance from CTF and bilateral 
programs.  MDB’s most advanced prospect with respect to 
this initiative is one of South Africa's smaller financial 
institutions.  To the extent possible IFC and AfDB will work 
with smaller niche-focused institutions, as this will achieve 
the secondary objectives of broadening the banking market. 
 
With regard to value add, it must be noted that the CTF 
proposal intends to make use of the minimum level of 
concessional financing needed to catalyze the energy 
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efficiency investment market.  Based on our discussions 
with eligible FIs, we envision a cost of funding discounted to 
the current local debt capital markets of approximately 20 
basis points.  The €120 million AFD credit lines are currently 
structured with a significantly larger discount than this.  The 
proposed subsidies offered by MDBs to first mover FIs are 
meant to offset the higher amounts of risk they assume in 
developing a new line of business with no established track 
record. Once the line of business proves lucrative to the 
initial FIs, IFC’s experience in other countries indicates that 
other FIs will enter the market without the need for further 
subsidies.  
 

7. The description of the planned advisory 
service activities is general in nature. 
Especially the coordination and 
development of the lending market 
activities leave room for specification. 
Further, it remains unclear how ESCOs 
will be supported and utilised. 
The German Technical Cooperation, as 
well as SDC, UNIDO/SECO, DANIDA all 
provide Technical Assistance in the field 
of Energy Efficiency.  IFC/AfDB do not 
seem to be aware of these activities.  
Additional TA components financed out of 
CTF funds should therefore be carefully 
targeted. 
 

A detailed Advisory Services (AS) package has been 
developed under our proposal.    The package is uniquely 
designed to provide assistance to both the private sector 
banks and more importantly to their clients.   
 
To illustrate this point, it should be noted that a participating 
bank will be requested to submit aggregate data on its 
borrowers. Our AS team will work with the assigned 
representatives of the bank to review information on existing 
and prospective borrowers for energy efficiency and 
renewable energy opportunities, interview selected clients 
and identify a pipeline of attractive sustainable energy 
projects.  Under full roll out of an advisory program up to 10 
(ten) private sector bank clients will benefit from advisory 
services. 
 
Furthermore, the AS team will provide a briefing session for 
the assigned credit/ sales officers to prepare for joint visits 
to selected clients to review their energy efficiency 
opportunities.  The MDBs will bring in a pool of energy 
auditors (ESCOs) to discuss how each selected client 
should be approached.  These ESCOs will perform energy 
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audits at selected clients’ premises, identify and prioritize 
areas of EE improvements in production technology, energy 
infrastructure and also identify the feasibility of installing 
local generation facilities.  The audit will be performed 
according to the terms of reference provided by IFC/AfDB.  
The team will supervise the process and perform quality 
control.  Officers of the private sector banks will accompany 
consultants on site visits to boost learning and internal FI 
capacity development.  The assessment will be followed by 
a report by IFC on opportunities found within existing 
portfolio of clients and proposed outline of the full-scale 
product, as well as achievable outcomes of cooperation in 
terms of volumes and number of deals that can be 
expected. 
 
We fully agree that AS components financed out of CTF 
funds should be carefully targeted.  As described in 
response to a previous comment, other DFIs have 
described their efforts in technical assistance as targeting 
the Government of South Africa ministries, parastatal 
entities and large municipalities.  Only AFD is providing 
technical assistance to their banking partners, which are 
separate and distinct from our targeted banking partners.  
 

8. The request for an unconditional letter of 
commitment for the entire amount of funds 
required under this program and the 
upfront transfer of the entire amount of 
CTF funding seems not justified under 
these circumstances.  
 
Not only would this undermine the 
steering and supervisory role of the Trust 
Fund Committee but would also reduce 
the interest income of the trust fund. 

MDBs that deal with the private sector undertake certain 
reputational and at times financial exposure during project 
financing. MDBs would, for example, lose credibility with 
their private sector clients (as well as co-lenders) if a CTF 
investment were not funded upon request due to insufficient 
cash in the CTF accounts. Therefore, the CTF Financing 
Products Terms and Review Procedures for Private Sector 
Operations approved on March 17, 2010 allows, the MDBs 
to incorporate into their CTF proposals, a specific request 
for the Trust Fund Committee to approve that the Trustee 
provide an unconditional letter of commitment which would 
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 ring fence available cash for the proposed projects included 
in the proposal (subject to prior clearance by the 
TFC/Trustee that such available cash existed).  While an 
actual cash transfer from the Trustee on behalf of the CTF 
to the MDB for each such project would only take place 
after approval by the MDB’s Board approval of the project 
(and therefore would not reduce the interest income of the 
trust fund), the unconditional letter of commitment would 
allow the MDB, the client and co-lenders to enter into 
negotiations with the comfort that funds would be available 
at the time of disbursement. 
 

UK / 
DFID 

9. The cost effectiveness calculation is 
partial and too brief. It needs to 
emphasise the need for an overall 
analysis of the cost effectiveness of the 
measures that might be supported (not 
just the amount of reductions per CTF 
dollar) so that this can be benchmarked 
against the CTF guidelines of a maximum 
cost of $200/tonne saved. 
 

Evaluation of the cost effectiveness on the market level 
have been subject to the South Africa market scoping 
mission and extended desk research prior to program 
proposal drafting.  During the strategy definition we used 
lessons learned from previous IFC led EE programs around 
the globe.  Generally speaking, from cost-benefit analysis 
for EE measures in all markets we are getting positive 
gains; the implementation of proscribed EE measures bring 
more cost savings over the lifetime to end-users than the 
level of investment needed.  Also, for EE projects pay-back 
period varies, but rarely exceeds 7-10 years, including in 
the in the South Africa market.   
 
In South Africa, energy prices are still quite low, but 
comparing to other energy costs like gas or heat there are 
vast market opportunities to invest in a cost efficient 
manner.  From an investment cost perspective, maximum 
abatement cost can be seen well in the range between €10-
€70/t of CO2eqv, especially in SME and commercial sectors, 
which is the main target segments for our EE interventions.  
This program like other EE programs working with private 
sector FIs and rely on the ability of the banks to conduct 
prudent credit assessment with an underpinning principle 
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that banks will lend only to projects which are projected to 
be cost effective. 
 
At the same time, we strongly believe that the indicator of 
cost effectiveness on the CTF allocations level is critical for 
measurement of the overall impact of different CTF 
supported programs and hence we have focused on this 
indicator. 
 

10. It is hard to reconcile the figures given in 
'demonstration potential' (that outline the 
possible contribution to Eskom's DSM 
goal) with the figures on carbon 
abatement. More detailed calculations 
would be helpful so that the derivation of 
these numbers can be verified. 
 

We agree that these figures are difficult to understand and 
provide below some clarification:   
 
As described in the Country Investment Plan, the energy 
efficiency potential in South Africa is vast, and so is the 
replication and scalability potential of energy efficiency 
subsector interventions.  If the interventions described 
above contributed 25% to the achievement of the 
Government of South Africa's DSM targeted reductions of 
110,000 GWh by 2015 (i.e. achieved demonstration effect 
and subsequent mobilization of other SA commercial banks 
to provide targeted finance for EE measures in massive 
scale), this would represent an annual electricity savings of 
27,500 GWh.  If just a portion of this performance were 
achieved-- one half for example, or 13,750 GWh, it would 
still significantly exceed the quite conservative energy 
efficiency goal of 10,000 GWh / year described in Eskom’s 
five-year DSM plan.  The equivalent 15 year lifetime carbon 
savings for 13,750 GWh would be well over 100 million t 
CO2 equivalents, assuming a carbon  intensity factor for 
South Africa of 1.02tonsCO2e/MWh 
 

11. The development impacts are vague 
and seem to mainly focus on economic 
impacts in general. There is little specific 
analysis relating to the MDGs and poverty 

The MDBs will be monitoring the development impact of 
CTF funded projects as for every other project.  We will add 
"Direct and Indirect Jobs created through the program" as 
performance indicators to measure impact on poverty.  As 
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alleviation or other developmental 
benefits.  We would like to see more detail 
related to these benefits. 

 

mentioned in the program proposal, the number of jobs 
created that is directly attributable to EE related investments 
are difficult to measure.  But the team will try to build an 
M&E system to keep track.  Since these projects are new, 
we do not have a baseline to report at this time.  These 
performance indicators will be monitored through a mid-
term and/or final consultative evaluation.   
 
Market transformation in the area of financing of climate 
change mitigation solutions is inevitably affecting two main 
segments – (i) the economy thorough reducing energy costs 
of the end-users and developing new line of business like 
ESCOs and (ii) the environment thanks to reduced pollution, 
including GHG. The implementation of EE/RE technologies 
may have also many other side effects and thus comparing 
with MDG we can see impact to the Goal 1, Target 1B 
thorough job creation thorough developing a new market in 
SMEs sector and expand existing EE related markets in 
commercial sector and by contribution to job creation in 
entities like ESCOs and equipment vendors. Accessing the 
low end of the market, the end-users of EE equipment by 
financial instruments like microloans etc. may provide 
further benefit in terms of increased available funds for 
everyday living. Improvements in commercial economic 
performance, and uplifting the energy efficiency sector itself, 
will inevitably lead to nationwide employment opportunities 
as well. Also, energy efficient homes not only improve 
occupant health and wellbeing, but also enable the 
adequate provision of energy services to the community at 
an affordable cost. The direct program results may be then 
also see in supporting Target 7B of MDGs by reducing 
emission of GHG and further Goal 8 by increasing 
economic cooperation and access to finance on the market. 
 

12. The implementation potential section In developing this program, the following energy efficiency 
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refers to the previous text about the SA 
context - but there is little on policy 
frameworks and incentives for energy 
efficiency to counter the low cost of 
electricity that the proposal admits is a key 
barrier.  Such policy frameworks will be 
vital if this funding is to have a truly 
transformational impact.  Can we please 
have further detail? 

 

programs initiated and supported by the South African 
government  were consulted and considered (a) Adoption of 
the 2006 National Energy Efficiency Strategy, which 
included a 12 percent energy efficiency improvement target 
by 2015; (b) Creation of an Energy Efficiency Accord 
between the Government and the large industries sector, 
with the goal of a 15% reduction in large customer energy 
use; (c) Establishment of a National Energy Efficiency 
Agency; (d) Regulatory approval of a Demand Side 
Management (DSM) Fund, including significant capital 
subsidies for approved DSM and energy efficiency projects, 
to be implemented by Eskom; (e) Recent allocation by the 
Treasury of additional funding for energy efficiency 
improvements by the Department of Public Enterprises 
(DPE) and municipalities; and (f) Successful roll-outs of 
regional and national CFL replacement programs by 
Eskom, resulting in some 35 million CFL installations over 
the past decade and 14 million in 2008 alone. 
 

13. The project says they expect most CTF 
interventions under the project to be as a 
senior loan, but asks for flexibility.  
However, only the terms of the senior loan 
option are discussed, leaving us in the 
dark as to what the other types are, and 
how they are structured.  Can we have 
further information on the other possible 
terms and structures?  Do you envisage 
placing any cap on possible subordinated 
debt?  
 

We do not envision offering subordinated debt at all as the 
cost of this is prohibitively expensive under our modeling 
and none of the banks we are in discussion with have 
requested it.   
 
The other major intervention discussed over the past 
several years is a Risk Sharing Facility (RSF) on a portfolio 
of sub-loans dedicated to financing energy efficiency.  
Currently the banks in South Africa are comfortable with the 
lending risks they anticipate taking and see little value-add 
in paying for a RSF.  In our proposal we asked for flexibility 
in anticipation of a possible turn in the market that would 
make this product more appealing, or development of a new 
customer class for the banks with a higher risk profile--- 
such as ESCOs. 
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France 14. According to our understanding of the 
situation on the field and unlike what is 
stated in the document (p.2), there seem 
to be a lack of coordination with the 
financial actors already active on the field. 
AFD in particular was not associated to 
the design of the project and no 
harmonization of financial conditions (level 
of concessionality, eligibility criteria, etc) 
was sought (contrary to what the 
document states p.6). 
 

Please see above our response to comments #2 and #5 on 
coordination with AFD and other partners.  Initial 
conversations were held with AFD on 2 March 2009 and 18 
August 2010 prior to program  submission and further 
discussions have been held on 20 September 2010 
following program submission. Additional understanding of 
the AFD Renewable Energy /Efficiency program was 
obtained via documents in the public domain. MDBs intend 
to continue discussions with AFD and other DFIs as the 
program moves forward.  

15. Moreover, we share the German concerns 
regarding the value added of this 
programme (15M$) compared to the 
ongoing programmes of AfD, KfW and 
IDC (Industrial Development Bank of SA) 
for 220 million USD. 

 

Please see above our response to comments #4 and #6 on 
this point.   

16. Is there any local partner (public or 
private)? 

 

Yes, we are working with private sector FIs as well as 
coordinating with public development financial institutions 
active in South Africa. 
   

17. Regarding the concessionality, is there 
any condition on the use of the 
concessionality by the participating IF? 
Should they use it to limit collaterals for 
example? Is there any “condition” on the 
report of part of this concessionality on the 
end user (only the banks seem to benefit 
from the concessionality proposed)? 

 

The principal of minimum concessionality will be applied in 
order to make the project proceed that will not have 
otherwise.  We will work closely with the participating FIs to 
strike the appropriate balance in order to entice the FIs to 
invest in EE, who would have otherwise not, without the 
CTF support.  

18. (v) We support German reservation on the 
request for an unconditional letter of 
commitment for the entire amount of 

Please see our response to comment #8 on this point.   
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funds. 
 

 


